

17 April 1978 and the starting salary to be set at \$17,500 per year. In addition, a lump sum amount of \$500 will be available to Mr. Gordon in partial compensation for expenses of the moved from Wabaunsee County to Douglas County. Motion seconded by Mrs. Bradley and carried unanimously.

Personnel: Sal. Inc.
Debra Allender, 6 mo.
Becky Knoernschild, 6 mo.
Kathy Smith, Valleyview Administrator, recommended a six-month merit increase for Debra Allender from \$2.65 to \$2.77 per hour and also a six-month merit increase for Becky Knoernschild from \$2.65 to \$2.79 per hour. After discussion it was moved by Mrs. Bradley that these recommendations be approved effective 25 February 1978, seconded by Mr. Neis, and carried unanimously.

Data Process: app.
Purchase Terminal
stand
Jim Tate, data processing coordinator, appeared before the Board to recommend the purchase of a terminal stand, No. 4961, to be provided by Data Print, Inc., Kansas City, Missouri. The stand dimensions are 30" x 45" x 26½". The quoted price is \$175.50 with delivery indicated within three to six weeks. After discussion it was moved by Mrs. Bradley that this quote of Data Print, Inc. be accepted, seconded by Mr. Neis, and carried unanimously.

Courthouse: app.
Pmt. on 4 Inv.
on Application
Jim Williams, architect with Peters, Williams & Kubota, appeared before the Board to recommend the following payments on the courthouse remodeling project and the judicial and law enforcement center:

(1) Invoice No. 13 for architectural service in the amount of \$2,273.97 for courthouse remodeling project.

(2) Application No. 11 to Norris Bros., Inc. for mechanical/electrical work for the period from January 27, 1978 to February 24, 1978, in the amount of \$2,500, for courthouse remodeling project.

(3) Application No. 9 on General Contract No. 2 with B. A. Green Construction Co., Inc. for work from the period of January 31, 1978 to February 28, 1978, in the amount of \$27,700.21, for courthouse remodeling project.

Jud. Bldg.: app.
Pmt on Application
(4) Application No. 1 to B. A. Green Construction Co., Inc. on General Contract No. 3 for work from the period February 8, 1978 to February 28, 1978, in the amount of \$7,696.26, for courthouse remodeling project.

(5) Application No. 31 for Contract No. 73035 to B. A. Green Construction Co., Inc. for the period from September 1, 1977 to February 28, 1978, in the amount of \$5,560, for judicial and law enforcement center.

After discussion it was moved by Mr. Neis that these recommendations be approved and paid from revenue sharing funds, seconded by Mrs. Bradley, and carried unanimously.

Courthouse: app.
Ch. Or. #1 to
Gen. Cont. #3
Mr. Williams then presented Change Order No. 1 to General Contract No. 3 for the courthouse remodeling project for revisions to millwork in the Treasurer's Department which adds \$196 to the contract which makes the new total contract sum with the change order to be \$208,496. After discussion on this change order it was moved by Mr. Neis that it be approved, seconded by Mrs. Bradley, and carried unanimously.

No further business, the Board adjourned to meet on Monday, March 13, 1978.

ATTEST:

D. E. Mathia

D. E. Mathia

County Clerk

Peter A. Whitenight

Peter A. Whitenight

Chairman

March 13, 1978

The Board of County Commissioners of Douglas County met in regular adjourned session with all members of the Board present.

Approved the minutes of the meeting of March 9, 1978.

Comm. Order:
#1757-1758
The Board approved Commissioners Cancellation Order No. 1757 and 1758. Orders are on file in the office of the County Clerk.

Personnel: Term.
Chas. Rumsey
The Board was informed by Dallas Murphy, director of the jail facilities, that he had received notice of a resignation of Mr. Charles M. Rumsey, corrections officer, which is to be effective 30 April 1978.

Employ
Robt. Kroeker
County Attorney Mike Malone appeared before the Board to make a recommendation on the hiring of an assistant to the county attorney's office that would be described as juvenile court attorney. The responsibilities of this individual include preparation and presentation of all juvenile matters in juvenile court. Mr. Malone recommends the appointment of Robert D. Kroeker to this position to be hired as an independent contractor at an annual rate of \$7500 to have begun work on 6 March 1978. After complete discussion on this matter it was moved by Mr. Neis that this appointment be approved, seconded by Mrs. Bradley, and carried unanimously. It is intended that this amount be paid from the economic line item of the commissioners budget.

The Board noted receipt of trial balance from the Treasurer's office dated February 1978.